PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
N		Name	Execution Date	
Vitaly SHOYKHET			06/24/2013	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name:	TIME WARNER CABLE ENTERPRISES LLC			
Street Address:	60 Columbus Circle			
City:	New York			
State/Country:	NEW YORK			
Postal Code: 10023				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	S Total: 1			
Property Type		Number		
Application Number: 138355		3835584		
CORRESPONDENCE I	۸۳۸			
				584
Fax Number:	70339129	01		835584
Correspondence will be	703391290 e sent via US Mai	when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		13835584
<i>Correspondence will be</i> Phone:	703391290 <i>sent via US Mai</i> 703-391-2	when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 900		
<i>Correspondence will be</i> Phone: Email:	703391290 e <i>sent via US Mai</i> 703-391-2 ptonotices	l <i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 900 @marburylaw.com		
<i>Correspondence will be</i> Phone:	703391290 <i>sent via US Mai</i> 703-391-2 ptonotices The Marbu	when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 900		\$40.00
<i>Correspondence will be</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	703391290 e sent via US Mai 703-391-2 ptonotices The Marbu 11800 SU 15TH FLO	when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 900 @marburylaw.com Iry Law Group, PLLC NRISE VALLEY DRIVE OR		\$40.00
<i>Correspondence will be</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	703391290 e sent via US Mai 703-391-2 ptonotices The Marbu 11800 SU 15TH FLO	<i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 900 @marburylaw.com ıry Law Group, PLLC NRISE VALLEY DRIVE		
<i>Correspondence will be</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	70339129 e sent via US Main 703-391-2 ptonotices The Marbu 11800 SUI 15TH FLO RESTON,	when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 900 @marburylaw.com Iry Law Group, PLLC NRISE VALLEY DRIVE OR		\$40.00
Correspondence will be Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	70339129 e sent via US Mai 703-391-2 ptonotices The Marbu 11800 SU 15TH FLO RESTON,	when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 900 @marburylaw.com Iry Law Group, PLLC NRISE VALLEY DRIVE OR VIRGINIA 20191		\$40.00
Correspondence will be Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N	70339129 e sent via US Mai 703-391-2 ptonotices The Marbu 11800 SU 15TH FLO RESTON,	when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 900 @marburylaw.com Iry Law Group, PLLC NRISE VALLEY DRIVE OR VIRGINIA 20191 2816-132		\$40.00
Correspondence will be Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER	70339129 e sent via US Mai 703-391-2 ptonotices The Marbu 11800 SU 15TH FLO RESTON,	when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 900 @marburylaw.com Iry Law Group, PLLC NRISE VALLEY DRIVE OR VIRGINIA 20191 2816-132 R. CREMEANS		\$40.00

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re Application of Vitaly Shoykhet

Serial No.: 13/835,584

Filed: March 15, 2013

Group Art Unit: 2425

Examiner: Unassigned

For: System and Method for Resolving Scheduling Conflicts in Multi-Tuner Devices and Systems

* * * * * * ASSIGNMENT Pursuant to 37 CFR § 3.56 * * * * *

I, Vitaly Shoykhet, residing at 13418 King Lake Trail, Broomfield, CO 80020 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto **Time Warner Cable Enterprises LLC**, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its office at 60 Columbus Circle, New York, NY 10023 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), the entire right, title and interest, including the right to pursue damages for past infringement, together with all rights of priority, in and to all its inventions described and/or claimed in the utility patent application filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office titled *System and Method for Resolving Scheduling Conflicts in Multi-Tuner Devices and Systems*, the specification of which was filed on March 15, 2013, and having Serial No. 13/835,584, as well as all divisional, continuation and reissue applications claiming priority therefrom and all foreign counterparts thereof, including any application filed in the Patent Cooperation Treaty ("PCT") and any national stage filing resulting from any such PCT filing together with all patents issuing on any of the aforesaid applications (including any extensions or renewals thereof), the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms of all said patents therefor which may be granted.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES ASSIGNEE to make application for and to receive patents for said inventions in any foreign countries in its own name, or in ASSIGNOR'S name, at its election.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY COVENANTS AND AGREES that ASSIGNOR will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title to said inventions and any patents which may issue therefor and that ASSIGNOR will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE deliver any testimony in any legal proceedings and execute all papers that may be necessary or desirable to

Atty. Docket No. 2816-132

PATENT REEL: 030766 FRAME: 0302

1 of 2

perfect the title to said inventions or any patents which may be granted therefor in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, and that ASSIGNOR will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of the ASSIGNEE execute any continuations, divisions, reissues, or any other additional applications for patents for said inventions or any part or parts thereof, all of which applications and any patents issuing thereof are hereby assigned to ASSIGNEE, and will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY GRANTS to the law firm of The Marbury Law Group PLLC the power and authority to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said inventions, resulting from any of the aforesaid applications to ASSIGNEE.

WITNESS MY HAND and seal this 27 day of June, 2013.

Pels

WitnessName

Viholy Shoykhet Jama Brak

4/24/2013

Witness Signature

WitnessName

Witness Signature

LAURA B PALS NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO NOTARY ID 20084036084 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCTOBER 21, 2016

[THIS ASSIGNMENT ENDS WITH THIS PAGE]

Atty. Docket No. 2816-132

PATENT REEL: 030766 FRAME: 0303

Ą